SEFP-27-2008 ©3:46 USSR CORPS OF ENGRS OMAHA 482 221 4315 P.B2

SC:lB PBRC-L42-d43S

£a'd %6
AMENDMENT OF SOUICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT EoTETIS Got s
7 ANENOMENTAODIFICATION %O T [ ErECIVEOATE | 4 ABQUIBTIONBURCHASE RED NO 5 PROIECTND, (¥ epotioams
Two 9/27/2000 | so00r1s0 NMSS/SFPO
4. (SSUED Y ccoE |7 ADMINGTERED BY (¥ olner #han ltom 0] cooe [_-__
U.S. Nuciear Regulatory Commission i
Divigaon of Contracts and Pmper?r Mgt I
Ann: Yvette Brown - Mail Stop T-7-1-2 }
Contract Mansgement Branch 2
Washington DC 20555 !
{
8 NAME AND ADORESS OF CONTRACTOR  (No., streor, aduty Sioke and 2P Code) 00 |BA. AMENOMENT OF SOLICITATION NO,
U.S, Army Corps of Engineering %0 DATED (SE% rev 11 i
ATTN: Dale T. Nebuda
Omgzha Diatrict - ATTN: CENWO-ED-ST
215 North 171h Strest 18A, NODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO.
Omaha NE 581024878 Con# 03-99-02%
SBas
— . 1108 DATED (BEE ITEM 13)
cooe . [racurry cooe X | 05-24-1999
11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TD AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS
i ] The abave numbersd solicitation is amended as set forth In ltem 14, Tha haur and date specified for raceipt of Offars [ Jis extended. Dis nat extende:
¢ of the following metnogds:

"Dffers must acknowiedge receipt of this amandment prior 1o the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amendad. by on
(8) By completing lems 8 and 15, and retuming copies of the amandment; (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amandment of each copy of tha
offer submilted: or (c) By separate ietlar or talegram which includes a refarence to the solicltation and amendmem numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR AC-
KNOWLEOGMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY
RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. If by virtue of this amendmen you desire to changa an offer alrcady submittad, such change may be made
by telagram or IcRar, pravidad each telegram or letler makes refarence to the soficitation and this amandmant, and Is recetved prior to tha opening hour
and date gpecifed .

T ACCOUNTHC ANDAPTROPRATION BATA | Mrmun® 05015202105 J5352 253D 31X0200

e . Qbligstion Amaunt_$3,980.00 _FFS #5000R150 . . ———
. 13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS,
. 1T MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14,

A [ATHS CHANDE ORDER IS DSUED PURSUANT TO!  (Spedly authadly! THE CHANGES SET PORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT ORDGAR NO oy TEM 108,

8 THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/OROER 1S MODIAIED YD REFLEGT THRE AOMINISTRATWE CRANG 2S {auch 3 changes In paging a*hoe, appopdaton tse. etc)
SET FORTH iN 1TEW 14, SURGUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43 183(5)

C THI3 BUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT 1S ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF

t
]

0 OTHER (Spocyy typa of madilioalan and ousarty) FAR 52.243-2
X MUTUAL AGREEMENT CF BOTH PARTIES

E. IMPORTANT: Contracter E 8 not, E] Is requirnd 10 sign this document and rewrn __ 2 coples 10 the issuing offica.

1 OESCRIPTION OF AMENOMENT/MODIFICATON  {Orgerizad by ucf soalon Maedngs. Indukng odkwwwou;tna Wt Maler whory faombie |
See page 2 for modification detalls,

Excav! aa 0rovidod Haroln, al tarms ang conmions of tha dOCU Tt Aderencad in Hem DA or 104, m cfore ch e, god wnd In A foree Gnd aflect
154 MAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Typs or pnvm) Mark E. Tillotuon 18A NAME ANDG TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Typs or prew)
Colonel, Corps of Engineers SHaran D. Stewart ) _
¢ Eng i M \ —
ploncha [ 12C. Oy SiON 168 UNrJED STATES 07 AME xE W 10C pate sic
; A -
(BIgnalre of promon oudhedzed m dgy) - /9‘" 0‘9 (Sigrmwtire W Con n ‘% Tﬁz
CTANDARD PO/ 30 ¥ (REV 10.h)
Template=ADM-001 ADMO2
WmIT W1 &Z:89 @B0Z-LE-d35

At g



SEP-27-2088 ©9:47 USA CORPS OF ENGRS OMAHR 482 221 4315 P.G4

ca d %46 '
Z3'd Tdl0L SE:1LD  BBRE-L2-d3S

NRC-03-89-026
Modification No. Two (2)
Page 2

The purpose of this modification is to 1) obtain technical assistance for the review and analysis
of the Holtec HI_STORM 100 system; 2) provide funding in the amount of $5,980.00. to cover
this additional work, thereby, increasing the totat estimated amount of this Agreement from
$95,210.00 to $105,180.00; and 3) increase the obligated amount by $9.980.00 from $24,000.00
to $33,980.00. Accordingly, the irnteragency agreernent is hereby modified as follows:

1. Artidle | - Scope of Work, is deleted in it's entirety and is hereby replaced with the following in
lieu thereof:

"COE is to initially provide the necessary technical assistance to canduct a review of the
licensee's justification for the modifications of a vehicle barrier system. This review
would be part of initial onsite security inspection activities to examine and validate the
licensee's findings. As a second phase, if the accumulation of site data allowed. the
COE will develop guidance and other licensees may use to evaluate their power reactor
spent fuel pools (they are currently using the national laboratories) and their contents to
protect against the malevolent use of a land vehicle as previously defined by the
Commission. Additionally, COE will assist NRC in evaluating the protection provided by
Independent Spent Fuel Storage Installations (ISFSI) cask designs against vehicle
bombs as previously defined by the Commission.”

2. Article IV - Payment by NRC to COE, second paragraph, is deleted in its entirety and
replaced with the following in lieu thereof:

"A standard Form 1080 will be prepared for each month's hiliing for costs incurred up to
the amount authorized. Request for payment shall cite the following data:

NRR: B&R No. 02015303105 JOB No. J2648 BOC: 252A
Appn. No. 31X0200.020 Amount obligated: $24,000.00

NMSS: B&R No. 05015202105 JOB No. J5352 BOC.: 253D
Appn. No. 31X0200 Amount obligated: $9,980.00"

3. Article V - Obligation of Funds and Estimated Amount, first and second paragraphs, are
hereby revised to read as follows:

“The total estimated amount of this Agreement is $105,130.00.
The amount presently obligated by the NRC for this Agreement is $33,980.00."

4. Article VIl - Points of Contact. the follawing technical monitor is added for the SAIC review.

“NRC Technical Manitor: . Skip Young
(301) 415-3207"

Zed Wdoa Wad °C:E0 BRRZ-LC-d3S



SEP-27-2008 ©3:47 USS CORPS OF ENGRS OMAHA 4p2 221 4315 P.pS
s8’d 92:48 @BYZ-LZ—d3c

NRC-03-99-026
Madification No. Twa (2)
Page 3

S. The original Statement of Work is hereby modified to incorporate the following additions:

A. Under the section entitled "BACKGROUND," ADD a second paragraph to read as
follows:

"in addition, the staff needs to ensure that the temporary storage of spent fuel at ISFSis
is not vulnerable to malevolent use of a land vehicle laden with explosives as previously
defined by the Commission."

B. Under the section entitied "OBJECTIVE," ADD the following sentence at the end of the
paragraph:

“In addition, the staff would also use the USACE to evaluate protection provided by
ISFSI cask designs against DBT vehicle bombs."

C. Under the section entitled "WORK REQUIREMENTS.” first paragraph, ADD the following
sentence at the end of the paragraph:

: "The third requirement is for USACE to assist the staff in evaluating specific ISFSI cask
o designs vulnerability to vehicle bombs as previously defined by the Commission.

Also, ADD the following as the third subsection under this section to read as follows:

"Review of SAIC Analysis of HOLTEC HI-STORM 100 System

USACE shall review the SAIC analysis of the structural response of the hoftec Hi-
STORM 100 spent nuclear fuel dry storage system when subject to a design basis
vehicle bomb biast. The review will cover the areas of load prediction; matenal
properties; structural model, and response criteria. The review will be of sufficient depth
to identify problems in gereal approach to the modeling of the problem and make
recommendation on where the modeling can be improved. No independent analysis of
the overall problem will be performed during this effort but minor parametric studies may
be made {o support comments on a general approach.”

D. Under the saction entitied "DELIVERABLES AND SCHEDULE," after the last paragraph,
ADD the following: ' "

"USACE shall provide a letter report documenting resuits of the SAIC review to NRC
within three (3) weeks of receipt of all NRC fumished matedal.

USACE wiil present the results of its SAIC review to NRC staff at a date agreeable to
both USACE and NRC after NRC has received the letter report."

can WdDQ Wdd L2:80 BBPZ-LZ-d38



SEP-27-2088 @3:48 USR CORPS OF ENGRS OMAHA 402 221 431S P.B6

ap'd 76 92148 @BBZ-L2-4d2
ag*d BLOL
NRC-03-98-026
Medification No. Two (2)
Page 4

E. Under the section entitted "NRC FURNISHED MATERIALS," after the first, ADD the
following:

"NRC shall provide the following information to UACE for analyzing SAIC findings:

a. A copy of the SAIC analysis.
b. Statement of design basis threat vehicle bomb parameters.
¢. Manufacturers engineering design drawings and specification far the storage system.

USACE shall treat all information provided by NRC and any information generated by
this review as SAFEGUARDS INFORMATION. As such, all material shall be treated
similar to classified matarial. i.e. secured in a locked container when unattended, all
mailing will be double wrapped, specffics not discussed on unsecured phones or sent via
unsecured e-mail."

All other terms and conditions of the Agreement remain unchanged.

A summary of obligations for this Interagency Agreament, from award date through the date of
this action is given below:

Total FYSS abiigation amaunt: $20.000.00
Total FYOO obligation amount: $13,380.00
Cumulative Total of NRC obligations: $33,980.00

This modification obligates FYQO funds in the amount of $3,980.00.

TOTAL P.B6



